## BOROUGH OF MEDIA DELAWARE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

## ORDINANCE NO. 1165 OF 2024

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF MEDIA, COUNTY OF DELAWARE, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 81 "SHADE TREE COMMISSION" OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF MEDIA TO INCREASE THE NUMBER OF MEMBERS OF THE SHADE TREE COMMISSION FROM THREE (3) TO FIVE (5)

WHEREAS, the Media Borough Shade Tree Commission currently has three (3) members; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of Media deems it appropriate to increase the number of members of the Borough Shade Tree Commission to five (5).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT enacted and ordained as follows:

Section 1. Amendment of § 81-2, Section A. § 81-2, Section A of the Code of the Borough of Media is hereby amended to read as follows:

- "A. The Shade Tree Commission shall be composed of five residents of the Borough of Media, who shall be appointed by the Council, and shall serve without compensation."
- Section 2: Severability: The provisions of this Ordinance are severable, and if any sections, sentences, clauses, parts or provisions thereof shall be held illegal, invalid or unconstitutional by any Court of competent jurisdiction, such decision of the Court shall not affect or impair the remaining sections, sentences, clauses, parts or provisions of this Ordinance. It is hereby declared to be the intent of the Borough Council that this Ordinance would have been adopted as if such illegal, invalid or unconstitutional, sections, sentences, clauses, parts or provisions had not been included therein.
- Section 3: Saving Provision: Nothing in this Ordinance, as hereby amended, shall be construed to affect any suit or proceeding in any Court, and rights acquired or liability incurred, any permit issued, or any cause or causes of action existing under this Ordinance prior to the adoption of this amendment.
- Section 4: Immediate Effect: This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval of this amendment.

**ENACTED AND ORDAINED,** by the Borough of Media, Delaware County, Pennsylvania, this 18th day of April, 2024.

Attest:

BRITTANY FORMAN

**BOROUGH OF MEDIA** 

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

MARK PAIKOFF

Approved this 18th day of April, 2024.

MAYOR

ROBERT A. McMAHON